Drain:_SHELBIRNE GRERNE GoATW Drain#:_Z2. 7Y
Improvement/Arm: Sweidane SRtxrt ~Skcren 2

Operator: _ JPH Date: 7~Z2-0Y
Drain Classification: Urban/Rural Year Installed: /79.(

GIS Drain Input Checklist

® Pull Source Documents for Scanning W
4
® Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains Mg

® Digitize & Attribute Storm Drains

® Digitize & Attribute SSD

® Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch _,;ﬁ
7.
7.4

®  Stamp Plans

®  Sum drain lengths & Validate

y
®  Enter Improvements into Posse %&
® Enter Drain Age into Posse
®  Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse
® Check Database entries for errdrs &9%
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Gasb 34 Footages for Historical Cost!t

Drain Length Log

Drain-Improvement: SHELEnevE CREENE Dl - SHEUGRrk BREGHE —SECIO 2

Lengt Length Length
Drain Type: Size: N senr (DB Query) | Recorncile| Price: Cost:
Sip G\ e’ | 273’ | &
R [2" | /962 (796" b
/5" s2' 2 22!
/0" 123 | sy ey
20" Hy Yy ! o
24" %) 37 g
Fs /63’ /69’ ¥
56" /29’ 729° 24
Yo+ 21! 21’ 4
sum: [020 (o3 43
Final Report:
Comments:
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Suite 146
SFhone (3‘7) 776-8495 One Hamilton County Squase
Fax (317) 7762628 mol’;[ﬂsviﬂe, Indiana yboborazzo

September 5, 199¢
TO: HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

KE: Shelborne Greene Drain-Section 2 Arm

Attached is a petition, plans, non-enforcement request,
calculations, quantity summary and assessment roll for the Section
Zz drm Shelborne bDrain. I have reviewed the submittals and
petition and have found each to be in proper form.

I have made a personal inspection of the land described in
the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that the drain is
practicable; will improve the public health; benefit a public
highway and be of public utility: and that the costs, damages and
axpenses of the proposed drain will probably ke less than the
benefits accruing to the owners of land likely to he benefited.
The drain will consist of the following:

6" sS58D 5,787 feet 21" RCP 45 feet 42" RCP 208 feet
12" RCP 1,992 feet 24" RCP 317 feet
15" RCP 52 feet 30" RCP 168 feet

18" RCP 267 feet 36" RCP 725 feet

The total length of the drain will be 9,561 feet.

The retention pond (lake $#4) located on the Golf Course
property is not to be considered part of the regulated drain.
Only the inlet and outlet will he maintained as part of the
regulated drain. The maintenance of the pond (lake) will be the
responsibility of the Twin Lakes Golf Course. ‘The Board will
however, retain jurisdiction for ensuring the storage volume for
which the lake was designed will be retained. Thereby,
allowing no fill or easement encroachments.
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The subsurface drains (SSD} to be part of the regqulated drain
are those located under the curbs and those main lines between
lots or rear vards. Only the main $S8D lines which are located
within the Easement/Right of Way are to be maintained as regulated
drain. Laterals for individual lots will not be considered part
of the regulated drain. The portion of the SSD which will be
regulated other than those under curbs are as follows:

Rear Lots 57-60 Lots 44-49

I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will benefit
each lot egually. I also believe that no damages will result to
landowners by the constructicn of this drain. I recommend a
maintenance assessment of $30.00 per lot, $5.00 per acre for
roadways, with a $30.00 winimum. With this assessment the total
annual assessment for this section will be § /345 .

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for
Urban Drain Classification as set out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69.
Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain
the Board also approved the non-enforcement request.
This regquest is for the reduction of the regulated drain easement
to those easement widths as shown on the secondary plat for
Shelborne Greene-Section 2, as recorded in the office of the
Hamilton County Recorder.

T recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed drain
for October 28, 1996.

Kenton €. Ward
Hamilton County Surveyor
KCW/no
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First Fidelity & Guaranty Co., Inc.

P.O. Box 501422
Indianapolis, IN 46250-6422

August 2, 1995

Irrevocable Credit No. SBG-2-DRA

The Board of Hamilton County Commissioners,
Hamilton County, Indiana

One Hamilton County Square

Noblesville, Indiana 46060

Gentlemen:

We hereby establish our Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit
No. SBG-2-DRA in your favor, at the request and for the account of
Davis Homes, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, 3755 EBast
82nd Street, Suite 120, Indianapolis, Indiana 46240 (the
"Developer"), for any sum or sums not exceeding One Hundred Forty-
Four Thousand Six Hundred Twenty and 00/100 Dollars ($144,620.00),
available upon presentation by the Board of Hamilton County
Commissioners of a letter enumerating any and all improvements
not completed by Developer in connection with the storm sewers and
subsurface drains in Shelborne Greene, Section 2, Carmel Plat
Docket No. 20-95 PP (Secondary Plat), as required by the Hamilton
County Surveyor‘’s Office.

The drafts drawn under this Letter of Credit, must state
"prawn under Letter of Credit No. SBG-~2-DRA of First Fidelity &
Guaranty Co., Inc., dated August 2, 1995." The amounts of the
drafts must be noted on the back of this Letter of Credit by the
negotiating bank and/or agency.

This Letter of Credit is effective as of August 2, 1995 and
shall expire on August 1, 1996, but such expiration date shall be
automatically extended for a period of one year on August 2, 1996,
and on each successive expiration date, unless a release is
received from the Board of Hamilton County Commissioners or we
notify both the Board of Hamilton County Commissioners and the
Developer by certified mail, at least ninety (90) days before the
current expiration date, that we have decided not to extend this
Letter of Credit beyond the current expiration date. In the
event of such notification by us, the credit established by this
Letter shall be available to the Board of Hamilton County
Commissioners upon its sight draft or demand for payment for ninety
(90) days after receipt of such notice by the Board of Hamilton
County Commissioners, as shown on the signed return receipt.

The credit established by this Letter and our obligation to
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Board of Hamilton
County Commissioners,
page 2

pay same shall not be affected by the recelvershlp, bankruptcy or
insolvency of the Developer or the attachment of its property. Nor
shall this credit or our obligation to pay same be affected by any
security agreement between the Developer and ourselves.

Whenever this letter of credit is drawn on under and in
compliance with the terms of this Letter of Credit, we shall pay
the amount of the draft directly to the Board of Hamllton County
Commissioners or in accordance with its instructions.

Sincerely,

First Fidelity & Guaranty Co., Inc.

F{Codt Mo, SBEZ0MA.
F Pter Z% ?_.:S_:.,..,,...-

& LAmout (1Y, p2e.o2.
¢ Inndo Appreral ..

m;@"ﬁ"‘l‘:;
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First Fidelity & Guaranty Co., Inc.

P.O. Box 501422
Indianapolis, IN 46250-6422

August 2, 1995

Irrevocable Credit No. SBG-2-EC

The Board of Hamilton County Commissioners,
Hamilton County, Indiana

One Hamilton County Square

Noblesville, Indiana 46060

Gentlemen:

We hereby establish our Irrevocable Stancdby Letter of Credit
No. SBG-2-EC in your favor, at the request and for the account of
Davis Homes, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, 3755 East
82nd Street, Suite 120, Indianapolis, Indiana 46240 (the
"Developer"), for any sum or sums not exceeding Ten Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($10,000.00), available upon presentation by the
Board of Hamilton County Commissioners of a letter enumerating any
and all improvements not completed by Developer in connection with
the erosion control in Shelborne Greene Section 2, Carmel Plat
Docket No. 20-95 PP (Secondary Plat), as required by the Hamilton
County Surveyor’s Office.

The drafts drawn under this Letter of Credit, must state
"Drawn under Letter of Credit No. SBG-2-EC of First Fidelity &
Guaranty Co., Inc., dated August 2, 1995." The amounts of the
drafts must be noted on the back of this Letter of Credit by the
negotiating bank and/or agency.

This Letter of Credit is effective as of August 2, 1995 and
shall expire on August 1, 1996, but such expiration date shall be
automatically extended for a period of one year on August 2, 1996,
and on each successive expiration date, unless a release is
received from the Board of Hamilton County Commissioners, or we
notify both the Board of Hamilton County Commissioners and the
Developer by certified mail, at least ninety (90) days before the
current expiration date, that we have decided not to extend this
Letter of Credit beyond the current expiration date. 1In the
event of such notification by us, the credit established by this
Letter shall be available to the Board of Hamilton County
Commissioners upon its sight draft or demand for payment for
ninety (90) days after receipt of such notice by the Board of
Hamilton County Commissioners, as shown on the signed return
receipt.
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Board of Hamilton
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The credit established by this Letter and our obligation to
pay same shall not be affected by the receivership, bankruptcy or
insolvency of the Developer or the attachment of its property. Nor
shall this credit or our obligation to pay same be affected by any
security agreement between the Developer and ocurselves.

Whenever this letter of credit is drawn on under and in
compliance with the terms of this Letter of Credit, we shall pay
the amount of the draft directly to the Boarcd of Hamilton County
Commissioners or in accordance with its instructions.

Sincerely,

First Fidelity & Guaranty Co., Inc.

( orize ignature)

O e M

Cradit No.f*gg—z -£ L
Date _ S/ 2/¢ 5
Amount A0 002,09
Cede Approvel e,

Q) R0 TR
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPL | ANCE

TO: HAMILTON COUNTY SURVEYOR

RE: Shelborne Greene Section 2

I hereby certify that:
1.} | am a Reglstered Engineer - In the State of Inciana,

2.) | am famlllar with the plans and speciflcations for the above referenced
subdlivision,

3,) I have personal |y observed and supervised the completion of the Drafnage
Facllltles for the above referenced subdivislon, and

4.) To the best of my know ledge, information and bel iet, the Drainage

Facillities within the subdivision has been Instal led and completed In
conformity with all plans and speclficatlons,

Signa'rure:ﬁ?@w@ @4&&‘: Date: (L~ 97

Type or Printed Name:__Christopher R. White

Business Address: Davis Homes,. LLC

3755 Fast 82nd Street, Suite 120, Inclianapolis, IN 46240

Telephone: 595-2903

INDIANA REGISTERED NUMBER
19500469

- Nmmﬁ?mmmw

§'*:§‘,9!-iﬂ.ﬁ %‘
Fret o\

2L 0 .
””"Wmlu%l\\“ J OFc 04 1997

PEFICE OF HAMILTON COUNTY SURVEYOR
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Suite 146
-C-PAO’?E (317) 77608405 C’ne ﬂ(ami!ton County Squme
Fax (317) 776=g628 ﬂZOMeswﬂe, Indiana yéobo=azzo
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board January 12, 1998

Re: Shelborne Green Drain: Sec. 2 Arm

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
the Shelborne Green Sec. 2. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been
made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain dated September 5, 1996. The changes are as follows:
Str.784-774 12”RCP lengthened from 38°ft to 39°ft.

Str.773-772 30”RCP lengthened from 168’1t to 169’ft.

Str.772-771 36"RCP lengthened from 258’1t to 260°1t.

Str.771-770 36”RCP lengthened from 269’ ft to 271°ft.

Str.768-767 42”RCP lengthened from 178’ft to 181’1t

Str.779-778 12”RCP shortened from 142°ft to 120°1t.

Str.778-777 12”RCP shortened from 45°1t to 41°ft.

Str.774-779 21”RCP shortened from 45°ft to 44°ft.

Str.779-770 12”RCP lengthened from 225°ft to 226°ft.

Str.782-773 18”RCP shortened from 24°ft to 22’ ft.

Str.788-787 12”RCP shortened from 85°ft to 84’ ft.

Str.787-772 12”RCP shortened from 105’1t to104°ft.

S5tr.781-780 12”RCP lengthened from 160°ft to 161°ft..

Str.796-795 12”RCP shortened from 14’ft to 7°ft.

Str.801-800 12”RCP shortened from 74’ft to 73’1t

Str.799-798 12”RCP lengthened from 190°ft to 191°ft.

Str.798-777 12”RCP shortened from 43°ft to 42°ft.

Str.793-792 12”RCP lengthened from 260°ft to 262’1t

Str.792-773 18”RCP shortened from 165°ft to 163’ ft. \

The corrected total of 6”SSD is 7,273’ f. e
The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now_11,023feet.
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The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on October 28, 1996 and
recorded under instrument #9709737330.

The bond or letter of credit from First Fidelity & Guaranty Co., number SBG-2-DRA;
dated August 2, 1995; in the amount of $144,620.00 for storm sewers and subsurface drainage;
was recommended for release in a letter to the Comissioners dated January 12, 1998.

I recommend the Board approve the drains construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

/ amilton Courty Surveyor

KCW/slm
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CAUTION:

LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE BASED
UPON ABOVE GROUND EVIDENCE. ( inciuding,

but not limited to, manholes,inlets,valves, &
marks made upon the ground by others.) AND
ARE SPECULATIVE IN NATURE. THERE MAY ALSQO
BE OTHER EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

FOR WHICH THERE IS NO ABOVE GROUND EVIDENCE
OR FOR WHICH NO ABOVE GROUND EVIDENCE WAS
OBSERVED. THE EXACT LOCATIONS OF SAID
EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOULD

BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR

TO ANY AND ALL CONSTRUCTION,

TREE PRESERVATION f;'
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GRADING NOTES

1. Elevations noted at centerfine of street are top of curb
elevations ot that respective Station.

2. See Street Plan & Profile sheet for additional grades on
street arecs.

3. 1t is the intent of these plans to use all excess fil
materiol onsite. Borrow pits in nonstructural fill areas
may be utilized to obtain suitable fill material and
waste topsoil.

4. Topographic and planametric information from photographic
compilation by others. Accuracy has not been totally
confirmed by DAVIS DEVELOPMENT, Typical ceriol
phetogrametric mapping occuracy is to within one~half
contour intervel.  Any discreponcies shall be reported to
the Engineer. The ocutside photogrametric consultant
shall be solely responsible for the accuracy of geridl
mapping.  Topographic mapping prepored by Lobo Aerial
Surveys.

5. Bullding pad areas designated for flil for future
buildings shall be constructed of suitable fill moterial
and compacted per specifications. Al fill areas for
building areas are to be stnpped of topsoil prior to
plocement of fill. ;

6. Contractor shall preserve existing trees wherever
possible. Owner and owner’s representative shall be
consulted for clearing limits. Clearing limits shall
consist of all trees within street areos, utility
instaliation limits and cut ond fill areas, Cleared
trees may be buried onsite at the direction of the
owner's representative.

7. Al topsoll shall be placed in mounding aregs and
nonstructural fiil aress. Upon completion of mass
earthwork, topsoll shall be spread to a depth of 4 to 6
inches in areas to be seeded such as loke slopes, mound
areas, creas between curb and clearing fimits, and dll
disturbed areas outside of building and parking oreas,
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utilized to control erosion.
speciflcgtions and erosion details for additional
information.  See Soil Erosion Plan for additional

information.

9. Earthwork Balonce — The Contractor shall confirm all
earthwork quantities prior to start of construction.
an excess or shortage or earth is encountered, the
Contractor shall confirm with the Owner and Englneer the
requirements for stockpiling, removal or importing of

earth.

Minor adjustments to the grades may be required to cbtain
earthwork balances when minor excess material or
shortages are encountered.
parties hereto that the calculations of the Engineer in
determining eorthwork quantities shall be accomplished in
accordonce with the American Society of Civil Engineers
Stondards for such cdlculations.
calculotions are subject to the interpretotions of soil
borings as the physical limits of the varlous soil types,
dlso the dllowable variation in finish grade and
compaction permitted the contractor, and that dll of
these parameters may couse either an excess or shortage
of actual earthwork materials to complete the project.

If such an actual minor excess or shortage of materigis
oceurs, the contractor shall contact the engineer to
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